CHIPPENHAM & DISTRICT WHEELERS I
Event promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules
Regulations.

OPEN 25 MILE TIME TRIAL
Gary Woodward Trophy Event (Chippenham & District Wheelers riders)

Sunday 2 JUNE 2024. Time of start — 09:00 hours

EVENT OFFICIALS

Event Secretary

Paul Winchcombe Chippenham & District Wheelers
4 Farmhouse Court

Melksham

SN12 6FG

Timekeepers
Start: Mr R Hutchinson  Bristol South CC
Finish: Mrs S Andrews Chippenham & District Wheelers

Officials

Start: Mr P Freegard Chippenham & District Wheelers
Finish: Mrs L Booth Chippenham & District Wheelers
Observer

Sukie Headley Chippenham & District Wheelers

DETAILS OF PRIZEWINNERS

Overall

1st Open Place Jake Sargent Team Bottrill

Women

15t Place Lizzie Rayner Performance Cycles CC

Vets

1st Placed Vet (AAT) Hadyn James BPC FLOWBIO race team

Road Bikes

15t Open Road Bike Karl Norris 360VRT

1t Women Road Bike Maria Powell FTP (Fulfil The Potential) Race Team
Junior

1st Place Huw Cressey-Rodgers VMCC powered by Y Beic

Winning Team

Steven Cottington Bath Cycling Club 01:00:02

Henry Bond Bath Cycling Club 01:00:57

Alexander Luisi Bath Cycling Club 01:01:37 03:02:36

(Note: Would winners provide PayPal account email addresses or BACS details to
paul@winchcombe.net)



Winner of Gary Woodward Shield in memory of Gary Woodward awarded to first

Chippenham & District Wheeler was Neil Lewis.

Places:
Overall
1st Place
2nd Place
3rd Place
Women
1st Place
2nd Place
3rd Place
Vets - on AAT
1st Place
2nd Place
3rd Place
Junior
1st Place

Team Places:
Steven Cottington
Henry Bond
Alexander Luisi

Tim Radley
Daniel Kelly
Vincent Douglas

Mark Bradley
Daniel Kempe

Jake Sargent
Rob Francis
Oscar Hutchings

Lizzie Rayner
Liffey Daniels

Marianne Carpenter

Hadyn James
Steven Cottington
Lee Heron

Team Bottrill
Team Bottrill
Team Tor 2000 | KALAS

Performance Cycles CC
FTP ( Fulfil The Potential ) Race Team
Bath Cycling Club

BPC FLOWBIO race team
Bath Cycling Club
Banbury Star Cyclists' Club

Huw Cressey-Rodgers VMCC powered by Y Beic

Bath Cycling Club
Bath Cycling Club
Bath Cycling Club

Gloucester City Cycling Club
Gloucester City Cycling Club
Gloucester City Cycling Club

Bristol South Cycling Club
Bristol South Cycling Club

01:00:02
01:00:57
01:01:37

01:00:23
01:01:48
01:03:12

01:02:51
01:05:27

03:02:36

03:05:23

Joanna Legge-Knight Bristol South Cycling Club 01:22:00 03:30:18
Swindon Road Club
Swindon Road Club

Swindon Road Club

01:03:22
01:14:48
01:15:26 03:33:36

Adriano Dos Santos
Chris Lowe
Andrew Puttick

A NOTE FROM THE EVENT SECRETARY

A huge thank you to everyone who helped make this event possible including observers,
event officials, timekeepers, starters and signing on. It was great to be able to run the
event after last year’s road works and of course it was a dry, warm and relatively still day.
We had 7 riders under the hour on, which is good for the U86 course. Fortunately no one
went off course this year.

Course records fell with Jake Sargent breaking his own record from 2021 with a time of
51:25 and Lizzie Rayner broke the Women's course record with a time of 59:57. Junior
record Huw Cressey-Rodgers 59:55.

Previous Course Records:
2021 - Jake Sargent — FTP Racing — 51:47
2022 — Amelia Mitchell - FTP Race Team — 1:02:37

Photography:
Phil Jones was on course taking pictures
https://www.philjphotos.com/




Lost Property.
A very nice Le Col gilet was left at the HQ with a pump and tool roll. Naming the missing
item and colour will make it yours. Sadly | don’t think | can squeeze into a Le Col medium!

ORDER OF FINISH

Posn | Rider Club Cat Time
1 Jake Sargent Team Bottrill Senior 00:51:25
2 Rob Francis Team Bottrill Senior 00:53:02
3 Oscar Hutchings Team Tor 2000 | KALAS Senior 00:53:12
4 Hadyn James BPC FLOWBIO race team V4 00:53:48
5 Tony Chapman Frome and District Wheelers V5 00:58:17
6 Karl Norris 360VRT V5 00:59:13
7 Huw Cressey-Rodgers | VMCC powered by Y Beic Junior 00:59:55
8 Lizzie Rayner Performance Cycles CC Women 00:59:57
9 | Steven Cottington Bath Cycling Club V6 01:00:02
10 | Theo Hester Avid Sport Junior 01:00:05
11 | Matthew Hallett Swindon Wheelers V4 01:00:08
12 | Tim Radley Gloucester City Cycling Club V5 01:00:23
13 | Andrew Metherell Velo Club Biristol V5 01:00:33
14 Finn Fitzgerald Ful-on Tri Senior 01:00:50
15 | Henry Bond Bath Cycling Club Senior 01:00:57
16 éaa]?g: richardson Magspeed Racing Senior 01:01:22
17 | Alexander Luisi Bath Cycling Club Senior 01:01:37
18 Matthew Russell Swindon Wheelers Senior 01:01:39
19 | Daniel Kelly Gloucester City Cycling Club Senior 01:01:48

20 | James Pugh 360VRT Senior 01:02:09
21 | Mark Bradley Bristol South Cycling Club V5 01:02:51
22 | Vincent Douglas Gloucester City Cycling Club V5 01:03:12
23 | Adriano Dos Santos Swindon Road Club V4 01:03:22
24 | Tim Fletcher Clevedon & District Road Club V5 01:03:40
25 | Andrew Muitt Dursley Road Club V4 01:05:21
26 | Daniel Kempe Bristol South Cycling Club V5 01:05:27
27 Mike Anderson CC Moncontour V6 01:06:53
28 | Neil Druce Didcot Phoenix CC V5 01:07:13
29 | Neil Lewis Chippenham & District Wheelers V5 01:07:42
30 Liffey Daniels "I:'-elz—:ng Fulfil The Potential ) Race Women 01:08:10
31 | Andrew Alcorn Bath Cycling Club V5 01:08:25
32 | Richard Broadbent Corinium Cycle Club V5 01:08:47
33 | Steve Linton Cheltenham & County Cycling Club | V5 01:09:11
34 | Toby Bishop Bath Cycling Club V4 01:11:32
35 | James Furness VMCC powered by Y Beic Junior 01:11:57
36 | Marianne Carpenter Bath Cycling Club Women | 01:12:28
37 | Nathan Monk Gloucester City Cycling Club V4 01:12:39
38 | Gordon Scott CC Weymouth V6 01:12:51
39 | Robbie Richardson Chippenham & District Wheelers V6 01:13:14
40 | Chris Lowe Swindon Road Club V6 01:14:48
41 Maria Powel _Ilz_ZaPn(] Fulfil The Potential ) Race Women 01:15:08
42 | Andrew Puttick Swindon Road Club V4 01:15:26
43 | Joanna Legge-Knight | Bristol South Cycling Club Women 01:22:00




44 | Mary-Jane Hutchinson | Bristol South Cycling Club Women | 01:24:51
John Hargreaves Swindon Wheelers V6 DNS(A)
Matthew Chapple Chippenham & District Wheelers Senior DNS(A)
Daryl Stroud Gloucester City Cycling Club V5 DNS(A)
Andy Kelly Bristol South Cycling Club V5 DNS(A)
David English Chippenham & District Wheelers V5 DNS(A)
Luke Smith Bristol South Cycling Club V5 DNS(A)
lan Barrett Performance Cycles CC V5 DNS
Chris Tye Swindon Wheelers V5 DNS
Veterans Results on AAT:

Name Club AAT

Hadyn James BPC FLOWBIO race team 00:53:48

Steven Cottington Bath Cycling Club 00:54:39

Tony Chapman Frome and District Wheelers 00:56:09

Karl Norris 360VRT 00:56:49

Andrew Metherell Velo Club Bristol 00:58:09

Mark Bradley Bristol South Cycling Club 00:58:35

Tim Radley Gloucester City Cycling Club 00:58:44

Matthew Hallett Swindon Wheelers 00:59:07

Mike Anderson CC Moncontour 00:59:46

Vincent Douglas Gloucester City Cycling Club 01:00:32

Tim Fletcher Clevedon & District Road Club 01:01:00

Daniel Kempe Bristol South Cycling Club 01:01:32

Adriano Dos Santos Swindon Road Club 01:02:43

Neil Druce Didcot Phoenix CC 01:03:38

Neil Lewis Chippenham & District Wheelers 01:04:44

Andrew Muitt Dursley Road Club 01:05:08

Marianne Carpenter Bath Cycling Club 01:05:18

Andrew Alcorn Bath Cycling Club 01:05:27

Maria Powell FTP ( Fulfil The Potential ) Race Team 01:06:23

Richard Broadbent Corinium Cycle Club 01:06:39

Gordon Scott CC Weymouth 01:07:03

Steve Linton Cheltenham & County Cycling Club 01:07:03

Chris Lowe Swindon Road Club 01:08:08

Robbie Richardson Chippenham & District Wheelers 01:08:14

Joanna Legge-Knight Bristol South Cycling Club 01:09:49

Toby Bishop Bath Cycling Club 01:11:02

Mary-Jane Hutchinson  Bristol South Cycling Club 01:11:11

Nathan Monk Gloucester City Cycling Club 01:11:14

Andrew Puttick Swindon Road Club 01:15:05




